SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 On Certiorari to the District Court, Adams County, District Court Case No. 2022CV30680 Opinion by Judge Teri Lynn Vasquez County Court, Adams County, 2022C503 **Petitioner**: Claire Miller **▲** COURT USE ONLY **▲ Respondent**: Jesse Amos NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT Eric Dunn Case No. 2022SC936 Katherine E. Walz Marie Claire Tran Leung Sarah J. Brandon 1663 Mission St., Suite 460 San Francisco, CA 94103 Phone Number: 415-546-7000 edunn@nhlp.org, kwalz@nhlp.org, mtranleung@nhlp.org, sbrandon@nhlp.org SPARK JUSTICE LAW LLC. Laura B. Wolf # 1312 17th St., Suite 569 Denver, CO 80202 Phone Number: (303) 802-5390 laura@spark-law.com

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARGUMENT2
I. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT WAS ENACTED TO PROVIDE COMPREHENSIVE RELIEF TO PROTECTED CLASSEs
a. Discriminatory evictions were commonplace in the years leading up to the passage of the FHA and related state laws2
b. The text, legislative history, and implementation of the FHA shows that Congress sought to prevent discriminatory evictions
II. SEXUAL HARRASSMENT HARMS TENANTS WHO MUST CHOOSE BETWEEN RESISTING AND RISKING EVICTION OR STAYING
HOUSED7
III. EVICTION HEARINGS ARE LESS THAN FULLY MEANINGFUL IF FAIR HOUSING DEFENSES ARE NOT RECOGNIZED12
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adcock v. Lieber,	
51 Colo. 373 117 P. 993 (1911)	13
Beliveau v. Caras,	
873 F. Supp. 1393 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	10
Bloch v. Frischholz,	
587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
Boulder Meadows v. Saville,	
2 P.3d 131 (Colo. App. 2000)	4, 13
Butler v. Farner,	
704 P.2d 853 (Colo.1985)	12
Georgia State Conf. of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange, Georgia,	
940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
Glover v. Jones,	
522 F. Supp. 2d 496 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
Honce v. Vigil,	
1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993)	10
HUD Secretary, on behalf of Patricia Y. Jorgenson v. Zbyslaw Kobut,	
1995 WL 225277, (Apr. 17, 1995)	8
Judd v. Weinstein,	
967 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
Landesman v. Keys Condo. Owners Ass'n,	
2004 WL 2370638, *2 (N.D.Cal. Oct.19, 2004)	5
Lindsey v. Normet,	
405 U.S. 56 (1972)	14
Mathews v. Eldridge,	
424 U.S. 319 (1976)	15
Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,	
477 U.S. 57 (1986)	10
Miles v. Fleming,	
214 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)	12
Paulsen v. Great Bridge Attleboro Ltd. P'ship,	
No. CV 21-10121-NMG 2021 WL 3475725 (D. Mass. Aug. 5, 2021)	Q

Richards v. Bono,
2005 WL 1065141, *3–4 (M.D.Fla.2005)5
Shellhammer v. Lewallen,
1 Fair HousFair Lending Rep. 15,472 (W.D. Ohio 1983, aff'd, 770 F.2d 167
(6th Cir. 1985)10
The Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto,
583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)5
United States v. Koch,
352 F.Supp.2d 970 (D.Neb.2004)
West v. DJ Mortg., LLC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 1393 (N.D. Ga. 2016)9
White v. Widger,
144 Colo. 566, 358 P.2d 592 (1960)13
Whiteside v. Smith,
67 P.3d 1240 (Colo. 2003)14
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 3601
42 U.S.C. § 3605(b)5
42 U.S.C. § 53014
C.R.S. § 13-40-107(1)
C.R.S. § 13-40-107(4)
C.R.S. § 13-40-113(1)
Cal. Civil Code § 1946.214
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2A:18-61.1
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 90.427
R.S. § 540:1-a
RCW § 59.18.65014
Other Authorities
114 Cong. Rec. 2275-76
American Bar Association, Resolution #612, ABA Ten Guidelines for Residential
Eviction Laws, (Feb. 2022)
American Friends Service Committee, Discrimination in Housing: A Comparison
Study, 8 (June 1957)3
